O© 00 9 & »n B~ WD -

|\ TR NG T NG T NG T NG NN NG TR NG T N Y S G Gy Ao ARG ARG GG VR G G
N N L A WD = O 0 0NN N RN = o

LEGISLATIVE GENERAL COUNSEL S.B.17
¢, Approved for Filing: P. Owen &
¢ 12-19-2310:25AM &

SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT SUNSET EXTENSION

2024 GENERAL SESSION
STATE OF UTAH

Chief Sponsor: Scott D. Sandall
House Sponsor: Walt Brooks

LONG TITLE
Committee Note:

The Natural Resources, Agriculture, and Environment Interim Committee
recommended this bill.

Legislative Vote: 17 voting for 0 voting against 2 absent

General Description:

This bill addresses safe drinking water.
Highlighted Provisions:

This bill:

» extends the sunset date for the Safe Drinking Water Act; and

» makes technical changes.
Money Appropriated in this Bill:

None
Other Special Clauses:

None
Utah Code Sections Affected:
AMENDS:

631-1-219, as last amended by Laws of Utah 2022, Chapter 194

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
Section 1. Section 631-1-219 is amended to read:

L1°d’S



28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

S.B. 17 12-19-23 10:25 AM

631-1-219. Repeal dates: Title 19.

(1) Title 19, Chapter 2, Air Conservation Act, is repealed July 1, 2029.

(2) Section 19-2a-102 is repealed July 1, 2026.

[(3)—Sectron19-2a=t04tsrepeatedFuly 15,2622]

[H] 3) (a) Title 19, Chapter 4, Safe Drinking Water Act, is repealed July 1, [2624]
2029.

(b) Notwithstanding Subsection (4)(a), Section 19-4-115, Drinking water quality in
schools and child care centers, is repealed July 1, 2027.

[65)] (4) Title 19, Chapter 5, Water Quality Act, is repealed July 1, 2029.

[¢67] (5) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 1, Solid and Hazardous Waste Act, is repealed July 1,
2029.

[€H] (6) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 3, Hazardous Substances Mitigation Act, is repealed
July 1, 2030.

[€8)] (7) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 4, Underground Storage Tank Act, is repealed July 1,
2028.

[(9] (8) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 6, Lead Acid Battery Disposal, is repealed July 1,
2026.

[(19)] (9) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 7, Used Oil Management Act, is repealed July 1,
2029.

[(HDH] (10) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 8, Waste Tire Recycling Act, is repealed July 1,
2030.

[(+2)] (11) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 10, Mercury Switch Removal Act, is repealed July
1,2027.

Section 2. Effective date.

This bill takes effect on May 1, 2024.



http://le.utah.gov/UtahCode/SectionLookup.jsp?section=19-2a-102&session=2024GS
http://le.utah.gov/UtahCode/SectionLookup.jsp?section=19-2a-104&session=2024GS
http://le.utah.gov/UtahCode/SectionLookup.jsp?section=19-4-115&session=2024GS

