e

S.B. 17

12-19-23 10:25 AM

28	63I-1-219. Repeal dates: Title 19.
29	(1) Title 19, Chapter 2, Air Conservation Act, is repealed July 1, 2029.
30	(2) Section 19-2a-102 is repealed July 1, 2026.
31	[(3) Section 19-2a-104 is repealed July 1, 2022.]
32	[(4)] (3) (a) Title 19, Chapter 4, Safe Drinking Water Act, is repealed July 1, [2024]
33	<u>2029</u> .
34	(b) Notwithstanding Subsection (4)(a), Section 19-4-115, Drinking water quality in
35	schools and child care centers, is repealed July 1, 2027.
36	[(5)] (4) Title 19, Chapter 5, Water Quality Act, is repealed July 1, 2029.
37	[(6)] (5) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 1, Solid and Hazardous Waste Act, is repealed July 1,
38	2029.
39	[(7)] (6) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 3, Hazardous Substances Mitigation Act, is repealed
40	July 1, 2030.
41	[(8)] (7) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 4, Underground Storage Tank Act, is repealed July 1,
42	2028.
43	[(9)] (8) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 6, Lead Acid Battery Disposal, is repealed July 1,
44	2026.
45	[(10)] (9) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 7, Used Oil Management Act, is repealed July 1,
46	2029.
47	[(11)] (10) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 8, Waste Tire Recycling Act, is repealed July 1,
48	2030.
49	[(12)] (11) Title 19, Chapter 6, Part 10, Mercury Switch Removal Act, is repealed July
50	1, 2027.
51	Section 2. Effective date.
52	This bill takes effect on May 1, 2024.